

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 28-29 OF 2009

ROSHNARA @ SUHKLA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.& ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln. for stay)

Date: 11/12/2009 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ratnakar Das, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Sunita Gautam, Adv.
Mr. Anuvrat Sharma,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petitions are disposed of in terms
of the signed order.

[Charanjeet Kaur] [Pushap Lata Bhardwaj]
Court Master Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NOS.28-29 OF 2009

Roshnara @ Suhkla .. Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of U.P. & Ors. .. Respondent(s)

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.
Keeping in view the fact that both the petitioner, who
happens to be the mother of the deceased, and the accused,
are residents of Faridabad, we direct that the trial in
Sessions Trial No. 81 of 2008 and Sessions Trial No. 873
of 2008 arising out of Crime Case No. 323 of 2007 in
F.I.R. No. 129 of 2007, pending in the Court of Additional
Sessions Judge, Vth, Mathura (U.P.), shall stand
transferred to the Court of Sessions Judge at Faridabad,

who may assign the case for trial to any other Court of competent jurisdiction.

The transfer petitions are disposed of accordingly.

.....J.
[D.K. JAIN]

.....J.
[T.S. THAKUR]

NEW DELHI,
DECEMBER 11, 2009